Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

SENATE BILL NO. 2282 (Senators Fischer, Wardner, Dotzenrod) (Representatives Hofstad, Kreun, Onstad)

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 61-02-12 and 61-04.1-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to compensation of members of the state water commission and members of the North Dakota atmospheric resource board.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 61-02-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

61-02-12. Compensation and expenses of appointive members of commission.

Each appointive member of the commission is entitled to receive sixty two dollars and fifty cents compensation per day in the amount provided for members of the legislative management under section 54-35-10 and must be reimbursed for expenses in the amounts provided in sections 44-08-04 and 54-06-09 while attending meetings of the commission or, at the discretion of the member, may receive either per diem compensation or expenses in those amounts while otherwise engaged in official business of the commission, including time of travel between home and the place at which the member performs such duties.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 61-04.1-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

61-04.1-07. Board officers - Compensation.

All members of the board, with the exception of the chairman, are voting members. The board shall elect annually from its membership a chairman, vice chairman, and secretary. A majority of the members constitute a quorum for the purpose of conducting the business of the board. Board members who are not full-time salaried employees of this state are entitled to receive compensation of sixty-two dollars and fifty cents per day in the amount provided for members of the legislative management under section 54-35-10 and must be reimbursed for their mileage and expenses in the amounts provided by sections 44-08-04 and 54-06-09. All other members of the business of the board in the amounts provided in sections 44-08-04 and 54-06-09.

S. B. NO. 2282 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2282.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0	
House Vote:	Yeas 84	Nays 4	Absent 6	
				Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Governor at	M. on	, 2	011.

Approved at ______, 2011.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2011,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State